ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE OF THE MARIN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF MARIN DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. Section 7.80.005(a) of the Marin County Code is hereby amended to read:

(a) Definitions. As used in this chapter:

"CUPA" means the certified unified program agency, as referenced in Division 20, Chapter 6.11, Section 25404 (a)(1) of the Health and Safety Code. The Marin County department of public works office of waste management has been certified by the California Environmental Protection Agency to be the CUPA for Marin County, including all unincorporated and unincorporated areas. Under the CUPA, the unified program consolidates, coordinates and makes consistent the following six existing programs:

SECTION II. 7.80.010 of the Marin County Code is hereby amended to read:

7.80.010 Applicability.

This chapter is applicable to all businesses in the County of Marin, including all incorporated and unincorporated areas, that handle a hazardous material or a mixture containing a hazardous material, unless otherwise exempt.

SECTION III. Publication

This Ordinance shall be and is hereby declared to be in full force and effect thirty (30) days from and after date of its passage and shall be published once before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after passage, with the names of the Supervisors voting for and against the same in the *Marin Independent Journal*, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Marin.

SECTION VI: VOTE

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Marin held on this _____th day of ______ 2005 by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES:

ABSENT:

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:

CLERK